



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

सन्दर्भ: भाविप्रा/सीएचक्यू/डब्ल्यूआर/आरडब्ल्यूवाई/सोलापुर/2023/58
F.No. AAI/CHQ/WR/RWY/Tender forwarding/Solapur/2023/58

दिनांक: 16/11/2023
Dated: 16/11/2023

सेवा में,
मेसर्स एवरेस्ट इंफ्रास्ट्रक्चर एंड डेवलपर्स
प्लॉट नंबर 40, अंतर्लक्ष नगर पार्ट 2,
होंटांगी रोड, सोलापुर, महाराष्ट्र-413003
मोबाइल: 088303 87097 / 74100 35999,
ईमेल: everestiaandd@gmail.com

To,
M/s Everest Infrastructure & Developers
Plot No. 40, Antrolkar Nagar Part 2,
Hotangi Road, Solapur,
Maharashtra-413003
ph: 088303 87097 / 74100 35999
email: everestiaandd@gmail.com

विषय: वीएफआर संचालन के लिए सोलापुर हवाई अड्डे का विकास। उपशीर्ष: सोलापुर हवाई अड्डे पर रनवे और टैक्सीवे की री-कार्पेटिंग, मौजूदा एप्रन का विस्तार, परिधि सड़क और परिचालन नालों का कार्य।
Sub: Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations. Sub Head: - Re-carpeting of Runway and Taxiway, Extension of Existing Apron, Perimeter Road and operational drain work at Solapur Airport.

सन्दर्भ: आपकी निविदा दिनांक 07.11.2023 (निविदा आई डी: 2023_AAI_167568_1)
Ref: Your tender dated 07.11.2023 (Tender ID: 2023_AAI_167568_1)

महोदय,

- उपर्युक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी ई-निविदा, आपके द्वारा उद्धृत कुल रुपये 31,03,11,011.00 (रुपए इकतीस करोड़ तीन लाख ग्यारह हजार ग्यारह मात्र) (जीएसटी रहित) जो अनुमानित लागत रुपये 3755.43 लाख (रुपए सैंतीस करोड़ पचपन लाख तैंतालीस हजार मात्र) (जीएसटी रहित) से 17.36% (सत्रह दशमलव तीन छह प्रतिशत) नीचे है, अध्यक्ष; भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से स्वीकार की जाती है।

Your E-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the amount quoted by you totalling to Rs. 31,03,11,011.00 (Rupees Thirty-One Crore Three Lakh Eleven Thousand and Eleven only) excluding GST which is 17.36 % (Seventeen-point Three Six percent) below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 3755.43 Lakhs (Rupees Thirty-Seven Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs Forty-Three Thousand only) (Excluding GST).

- उप महाप्रबंधक, अभियांत्रिकी (सिविल), भा.वि.प्रा, सोलापुर विमानपत्तन इस कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने एवं उसे पूरा करने हेतु 28.11.2023 तक संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक अभियांत्रिकी (सिविल) -प.क्षे., भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन, सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली -110 003 के कार्यालय में अपना मान्यता प्राप्त प्रतिनिधि मुख्तारी अधिकार के साथ उपस्थित करें। संविदा करार 100/- (रुपये एक सौ मात्र) के न्यायिकेतर स्टाम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टॉप पेपर की लागत आपके द्वारा वहन की जायेगी।

Dy. General Manager, Engg. (Civil), AAI, Solapur Airport shall be Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to depute your accredited representative, empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf to attend the office of the Jt. General Manager, Engg. (Civil)-WR, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003 by 28.11.2023 to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. आपकी निविदा के साथ प्राप्त रुपये 62,55,000 (रुपये बासठ लाख पचपन हजार रुपये मात्र) की अग्रिम धन राशि को निविदा दस्तावेज के अनुबंध की GCC शर्त संख्या-1 ए पृष्ठ संख्या GCC-23 के अनुसार प्रतिभूती जमा के रूप में प्रयुक्त तथा संपरिवर्तित किया जायेगा।

इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर रुपए 92,60,550.55 (रुपए बानबे लाख साठ हजार पांच सौ पचास मात्र) प्रतिभूती जमा राशि (किसी भी अनुसूचित बैंक के गारंटी बांड के रूप में लेकिन सहकारी या ग्रामीण बैंक नहीं) जमा करें, विफल होने पर निविदा दस्तावेज की GCC शर्त संख्या-1 ए पृष्ठ संख्या GCC-23 के अनुसार कटौती की जाएगी।

The Earnest Money amount of Rs. 62,55,000 (Rupees Sixty-Two Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand only) received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of Security Deposit as per GCC Cl. No. 1A on Page GCC-23 of tender document.

Please deposit balance Rs. 92,60,550.55 (Rupees Ninety-Two Lakhs Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Only) towards security deposit (in the form of Guarantee Bonds of any Scheduled bank but not Co-operative or Gramin bank) within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, same shall be deducted as per GCC Cl. No. 1A on Page GCC-23 of tender document.

4. कार्यदेश जारी करने के 30 दिनों के भीतर, आप निविदा दस्तावेज के अनुबंध की GCC शर्त संख्या-1 पृष्ठ संख्या GCC-22 के अनुसार रुपए 1,55,15,550.55 (रुपए एक करोड़ पचपन लाख पंद्रह हजार पांच सौ पचास मात्र) की निष्पादन प्रतिभूती, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, के पास जमा करेंगे। यह धन राशि निविदा दस्तावेज के पृष्ठ GCC-152 पर परिशिष्ट-XI के प्रोफार्मा के अनुसार गारंटी बांड के रूप में जमा की जायेगी।

Within 30 days of issue of this letter, you shall submit a Performance Guarantee to AAI, for an amount of Rs. 1,55,15,550.55 (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Five Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Only) in the form of Guarantee Bonds as per GCC Cl. No.1 on page GCC-22 of the Tender Document, as per the proforma at Appendix-XI on Page GCC-152 of the Tender Document.

5. आप से अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा श्रम (विनियम एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 तथा संविदा श्रम (विनियम एवं उन्मूलन) केन्द्रीय नियम 1971, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण श्रमिक (रोजगार और सेवा की स्थिति का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकर अधिनियम 1996 जैसा कि निविदा के GCC शर्त संख्या-19 पृष्ठ संख्या GCC-72 पर निर्दिष्ट किया गया है, और केंद्र और राज्य सरकार के नियम, इन सब का अनुपालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in GCC Cl. No.19 on Page No.GCC-72 of tender and rules of Central and State Government.

6. आपको उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-सि), भाविप्रा, सोलापुर विमानपत्तन, से तत्काल संपर्क करने का निर्देश दिया जाता है जो आपको कार्य स्थल सौंपेंगे।

You are also directed to contact Dy. General Manager, Engg.(Civil), AAI, Solapur Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

7. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य पूरा करने के लिये आपको 08 महीने का समय दिया जायेगा। यह समय इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख के बाद दसवें दिन से माना जाएगा।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 08 Months and same shall be reckoned from the tenth day after the date of issue of this letter.

8. यह संदर्भित पत्र अनुबंध का एक हिस्सा होगा।

This letter under reference shall form part of Agreement.

9. अनुबंध के संबंध में कोई भी आगे पत्राचार सामान्य रूप से प्रभारी अभियंता को संबोधित किया जाना चाहिए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-in-Charge.

10. कृपया पत्र की पावती भेजें और इस पत्र के साथ संलग्न पत्र की नकल पर स्वीकृति के रूप में हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद स्वीकृति के प्रतीक के रूप में अधो हस्ताक्षरी को भेजें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as token of acceptance.

11. यदि कोई विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेजी संस्करण को सही रूप में लिया जाएगा।

In case any discrepancy is found then English version will be taken as correct.

भवदीय,
Yours faithfully,



(एस. के. चिंडालिया)
(S.K. Chindalia)

संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक अभि (सि) -पो क्षेत्र
Jt. General Manager Engg.(C)-WR

अध्यक्ष भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के लिए व उनकी तरफ से
For and Behalf of the Chairman
भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
Airports Authority of India



N.O.O. / मूल प्रति पर नहीं:

Copy to / प्रतिलिपि:

1. क्षेत्रीय कार्यपालक निदेशक, पश्चिम क्षेत्र मुख्यालय, भाविप्रा, नया परिचालन कार्यालय, सहार रोड, अंधेरी (पूर्व), मुंबई - 400099
Regional Executive Director, RHQ-WR, AAI, New Operational Office, Sahar Road, Andheri (E), Mumbai
2. महाप्रबंधक (अभि.), पश्चिम क्षेत्र मुख्यालय, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, नया परिचालन कार्यालय, सहार रोड, अंधेरी (पूर्व), मुंबई - 400099
General Manager (Engg.), RHQ-WR, AAI, New Operational Office, Sahar Road, Andheri (E), Mumbai
3. महाप्रबंधक (वित्त एवं लेख), पश्चिम क्षेत्र मुख्यालय, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, नया परिचालन कार्यालय, सहार रोड, अंधेरी (पूर्व), मुंबई - 400099
General Manager (F&A), RHQ-WR, AAI, New Operational Office, Sahar Road, Andheri (E), Mumbai
4. विमानपत्तन निदेशक, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, सोलापुर विमानपत्तन, सोलापुर
Airport Director, AAI, Solapur Airport, Solapur
5. उप महाप्रबंधक अभि (सि), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, (सोलापुर) भोपाल विमानपत्तन।
Dy. General Manager Engg. (Civil), AAI, (Solapur) Solapur Airport.
[Please find enclosed herewith the original Bank Guarantee No. S19GT02232760002 dated 03.10.2023 issued by the HDFC, Branch Hotagi Road Solapur - 413003 for an amount of Rs. 62,55,000 valid upto 10.04.2024 (submitted and deposited by L1 bidder against EMD at CHQ) for further necessary action]-
The copy of Comparative Statement and the Agreement along with other necessary enclosures will be sent separately]
6. श्रम अधिकारी, सोलापुर
Labour Officer, Solapur
7. क्षेत्रीय भविष्य निधि आयुक्त, सोलापुर
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Solapur

DGM (E-C), Solapur shall forward this letter

Internal/अन्तरविभागीय:

1. निजी सचिव सदस्य (योजना), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
PS to Member (Plg.), AAI, CHQ
2. कार्यपालक निदेशक (अभि), प० क्षेत्र, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
Executive Director (Engg), WR, AAI, CHQ
3. कार्यपालक निदेशक (आर्किटेक्चर), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
Executive Director (Arch.), AAI, CHQ
4. कार्यपालक निदेशक (वित्त एवं लेख)-, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
Executive Director (F&A), AAI, CHQ
5. कार्यपालक निदेशक (योजना)-, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
Executive Director (Plg.), AAI, CHQ
6. कार्यपालक निदेशक (सी एन एस- पी)-, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
Executive Director (CNS-Plg.), AAI, CHQ
7. महाप्रबंधक (पी.एम.क्यू.ए)-, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
General Manager (PMQA), AAI, CHQ
8. महाप्रबंधक अभि (सि), प० क्षेत्र, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
General Manager Engg(C), WR, AAI, CHQ.
9. महाप्रबंधक अभि (वि), प० क्षेत्र, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
General Manager Engg(E), WR, AAI, CHQ.
10. एम.आई.एस विभाग, प० क्षेत्र, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, निगमित मुख्यालय।
MIS Department, WR, AAI, CHQ.
11. अनुबंध
For Agreement

केवल सूचना
के लिये

(एस. के. चिंड़ालिया)

संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक अभि (सि) -प० क्षेत्र

अध्यक्ष भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के लिए व उनकी तरफ से
भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

Government eProcurement System Created By: Prakash Chander Created Date/Time: 07-Nov-2023 04:43 PM Tender Title: Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations Tender ID: 2023_AAI_167568_1
--

Tender Inviting Authority: Asstt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil) O/o Executive Director Engg. – WR CHQ, Airport Authority of India, B-Block, 3rd Floor, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi-110003

Name of Work:Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations.
Sub Head: - Re-carpeting of Runway and Taxiway, Extension of Existing Apron, Perimeter Road and operational drain work at Solapur Airport.

Contract No: 2023_AAI_167568_1

SCHEDULE OF WORK / ITEM(S)						
Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Estimated Rate	EVEREST INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPERS(GSTN-NA)	
					Rate	Amount
1.00	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, All lead and lift within Airport Premises.	7153.00	Cum	100.00	70.00	500710.00
2.00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	260.00	cum	100.00	4100.00	1066000.00
3.00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	454.00	cum	10.00	2500.00	1135000.00
4.00	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	1718.00	cum	10.00	5000.00	8590000.00
5.00	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	16312.00	sqm	10.00	250.00	4078000.00
6.00	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more	120260.00	kg	10.00	70.00	8418200.00
7.00	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	300.00	sqm	10.00	200.00	60000.00
8.00	12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix : 1:3 (1 cement: 3 fine sand)	300.00	sqm	10.00	210.00	63000.00
9.00	White washing with lime to give an even shade : New work (one or more coats)	12000.00	sqm	10.00	20.00	240000.00
10.00	Painting runway/taxi track/apron marking with adequate nos of coats to give uniform finish with road marking paint of superior make as approved by the Engineer-in-charge, i/c cleaning the surface of ail dirt, scales, oil, grease and other foreign material etc. and lining out complete. New work (Two or more coats)	10198.00	sqm	10.00	170.00	1733660.00

Government eProcurement System Created By: Prakash Chander Created Date/Time: 07-Nov-2023 04:43 PM Tender Title: Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations Tender ID: 2023_AAI_167568_1						
Tender Inviting Authority: Asstt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil) O/o Executive Director Engg. – WR CHQ, Airport Authority of India, B-Block, 3rd Floor, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi-110003						
Name of Work:Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations. Sub Head: - Re-carpeting of Runway and Taxiway, Extension of Existing Apron, Perimeter Road and operational drain work at Solapur Airport.						
Contract No: 2023_AAI_167568_1						
SCHEDULE OF WORK / ITEM(S)						
Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Estimated Rate	EVEREST INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPERS(GSTN-NA)	
11.00	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. 80 mm thick C.C. paver block of M-30 grade with approved color design and pattern.	1852.00	sqm	10.00	700.00	1296400.00
12.00	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : 600 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	420.00	metre	10.00	700.00	294000.00
13.00	Excavation in roadwork in soil with hydraulic excavator including cutting and loading in tippers, trimming bottom and side slopes, in accordance with requirements of lines, grades and cros sections, and transporting to the embankment location within all lifts and leads within Airport Permisses.	40764.00	Cum	10.00	55.00	2242020.00
14.00	Excavation in roadwork in Ordinary Rock with hydraulic excavator including cutting and loading in tippers, trimming bottom and side slopes, in accordance with requirements of lines, grades and cros sections, and transporting to the embankment location within all lifts and leads within Airport Permisses.	5014.00	Cum	10.00	120.00	601680.00
15.00	Consolidating of subgrade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity including making good the undulations etc. with earth or quarry spils etc and rerolling the subgrade.	66897.00	sqm	10.00	11.00	735867.00
16.00	Construction of granular sub-base by providing close graded materials, mixing in a mechanical mix plant at OMC, carriage of mixed materials to work site, spreading in uniform layers with motor grader on prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per clause 401 of MoRT&H.	7477.00	cum	10.00	1400.00	10467800.00
17.00	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate to wet mix macadam specification including premixing the material with water at OMC in mechanical mix plant, carriage of mixed material by tipper to site, laying in uniform layers with paver in sub-base/base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller to achieve the desired density.	10926.00	cum	10.00	1500.00	16389000.00

Government eProcurement System Created By: Prakash Chander Created Date/Time: 07-Nov-2023 04:43 PM Tender Title: Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations Tender ID: 2023_AAI_167568_1						
Tender Inviting Authority: Asstt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil) O/o Executive Director Engg. – WR CHQ, Airport Authority of India, B-Block, 3rd Floor, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi-110003						
Name of Work:Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations. Sub Head: - Re-carpeting of Runway and Taxiway, Extension of Existing Apron, Perimeter Road and operational drain work at Solapur Airport.						
Contract No: 2023_AAI_167568_1						
SCHEDULE OF WORK / ITEM(S)						
Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Estimated Rate	EVEREST INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPERS(GSTN-NA)	
18.00	Providing and laying of Hot Mix Dense Asphaltic Concrete (DAC) using crushed stone aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified and 2% Cement filler as specified and Viscosity Grade Bitumen (supplied in bulk) in proportions as per job mix formula and laid to specified levels, grade and camber as per specification, drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in- Charge including compacting with 8-10 tonne, preferably vibratory road roller of adequate capacity to achieve the specified values of compaction, strength, surface accuracy complete [for tendering purpose VG bitumen of grade (VG-30) content shall be taken as 135 kg/m3 of mix supplied in bulk produced by Govt. Refineries and 2% cement by weight of aggregates as filler material].	6195.00	cum	10.00	9900.00	61330500.00
19.00	Providing and laying of Hot Mix Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete (SDAC) using crushed stone aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified and 2% Cement filler as specified and Viscosity Grade Bitumen (supplied in bulk) in proportions as per job mix formula and laid to specified levels, grade and camber as per specification, drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including compacting with 8-10 tonne, preferably vibratory road roller of adequate capacity to achieve the specified values of compaction, strength, surface accuracy complete [for tendering purpose VG bitumen of grade (VG-30) content shall be taken as 120 kg/m3 of mix supplied in bulk produced by Govt. Refineries and 2% cement by weight of aggregates as filler material].	7924.00	cum	10.00	9700.00	76862800.00
20.00	Providing and laying of Hot Mix Dense Bituminous Macadam (DBM) using crushed stone aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified and 2% Cement filler as specified and Viscosity Grade Bitumen (supplied in bulk) in proportions as per job mix formula and laid to specified levels, grade and camber as per specification, drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in- Charge including compacting with 8-10 tonne, preferably vibratory road roller of adequate capacity to achieve the specified values of compaction, strength, surface accuracy complete [for tendering purpose VG bitumen of grade (VG-30) shall be taken as 110 kg/m3 of mix supplied in bulk produced by Govt. Refineries and 2% cement by weight of aggregates as filler material].	11248.00	cum	10.00	9000.00	101232000.00
21.00	Providing and applying tack coat using suitable low viscosity paving bitumen of VG 10 grade conforming to IS:73, spraying the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit at the rate specified below, cleaning and preparing the existing pavement surface as per specifications complete in all respects as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge. If the actual quantity of bitumen varies from the quantity specified, necessary cost adjustment for deviation in the quantity of bitumen shall be done as per rate in actual supply voucher from nearest refinery at the time of execution. The rate of bitumen exclusive of GST shall only be considered for payment. a) 0.20 Kg/Sqm on existing bituminous surface	404563.00	sqm	10.00	12.00	4854756.00

Tender Inviting Authority: Asstt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil) O/o Executive Director Engg. – WR CHQ, Airport Authority of India, B-Block, 3rd Floor, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi-110003

Name of Work:Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations.
Sub Head: - Re-carpeting of Runway and Taxiway, Extension of Existing Apron, Perimeter Road and operational drain work at Solapur Airport.

Contract No: 2023_AAI_167568_1

SCHEDULE OF WORK / ITEM(S)

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Estimated Rate	EVEREST INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPERS(GSTN-NA)	
22.00	Providing and applying primer coat with bitumen emulsion SS1 grade conforming to IS:8887 on prepared surface of Granular Base including clearing of surface and spraying primer at the rate of 0.70 kg/sqm using mechanical means complete in all respects as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge. The contractor shall quote his rates assuming quantity of bitumen emulsion as 0.70 Kg/Sqm. If the actual quantity of bitumen emulsion varies from the quantity assumed above, necessary cost adjustment for deviation in the quantity of bitumen emulsion shall be done as per rate in actual supply voucher from nearest refinery at the time of execution. The rate of bitumen emulsion exclusive of GST shall only be considered for payment.	52476.00	sqm	10.00	18.00	944568.00
23.00	Construction of embankment with approved material obtained from borrow pits with all lifts and leads, transporting to site, spreading, grading to required slope and compacting to meet the requirement of not less than 98% of maximum laboratory dry density.	18022.00	cum	10.00	350.00	6307700.00
24.00	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) brick of class designation 3.5 in foundation and plinth in : Cement Mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand).	320.00	cum	10.00	1800.00	576000.00
25.00	Dismatling of flexible pavements and disposal of dismantled materials upto a lead of 1000 metres, stacking serviceable and unserviceable materials separately. By mechanical means Granular Courses	858.00	cum	10.00	200.00	171600.00
26.00	Dismatling of flexible pavements and disposal of dismantled materials upto a lead of 1000 metres, stacking serviceable and unserviceable materials separately. By mechanical means Bituminous Courses	479.00	cum	10.00	250.00	119750.00

Total in Figures

310311011.00

Lowest Amount Quoted BY: EVEREST INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPERS(310311011.00)

BOQ Summary Details Tender Title: Development of Solapur Airport for VFR Operations Tender ID: 2023_AAI_167568_1
--

Sheet Name	Sl.No	Bidder Name	Amount	Bid Rank
BoQ1	1	EVEREST INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPERS	310311011.00	L1
	2	Anish Infracon India Pvt. Ltd.	318735875.00	L2
	3	MEHUL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED	329925485.00	L3
	4	PCC Infrastructure Pvt.Ltd	333333331.00	L4
	5	SRINIVASA EDIFICE PRIVATE LIMITED	338276516.40	L5
	6	ATR INFRAPROJECTS PVT LTD	367090405.03	L6
	7	TRUPTI INFRASTRUCTURE PVT LTD	367093284.62	L7
	8	NSC Projects Pvt. Ltd.	371933033.96	L8